administrative expense (1.7) - (0.5) (2.2) (1.5) - (0.4) (1.9)
Past service cost - - - - - (2.2) - (2.2)
Employer contributions 3.4 0.1 - 3.5 2.6 0.1 - 2.7
Return on plan assets excluding
amounts in net finance income 29.6 - - 29.6 (14.1) - - (14.1)
Actuarial losses arising from
change in financial assumptions - (38.1) (0.2) (38.3) - 20.3 0.2 20.5
Actuarial gains arising from
change in demographic
assumptions - 3.0 - 3.0 - 0.8 - 0.8
Actuarial gains arising from
experience adjustment - 0.8 - 0.8 - (4.5) - (4.5)
Finance income/(expense) 8.1 (8.6) (0.2) (0.7) 7.5 (8.0) (0.1) (0.6)
Benefits paid (11.2) 11.2 - - (16.7) 16.7 - -
Curtailments - - - - - 0.1 0.1 0.2
Currency translation (1.7) 2.6 (0.1) 0.8 2.9 (4.2) (0.1) (1.4)
Business disposals - - - - - - - -

End of year 287.8 (301.2) (4.0) (17.4) 261.3 (272.2) (3.0) (13.9)

35

Sensitivity
For the significant assumptions used in determining defined benefit costs and liabilities, the following sensitivity
analysis gives the estimate of the impact on the measurement of the scheme liabilities as at 31 December 2019.

 (Increase) / decrease in schemes net liabilities

 Europe US Total
 £m £m £m

0.5% decrease in the discount rate (21.3) (5.3) (26.6)
1.0% increase in the rate of inflation 19.3 n/a 19.3
1.0% increase in rate of salary/pension increases n/a n/a n/a
1 year increase in life expectancy (8.9) (2.6) (11.5)
1 year decrease in life expectancy 8.9 n/a 8.9
0.5% increase in the discount rate 18.7 4.7 23.4
1.0% decrease in rate of salary/pension increases n/a n/a n/a
1.0% decrease in the rate of inflation (15.8) n/a (15.8)

10. Issued share capital

   2019 2018

   £m £m

 Issued, authorised and fully paid ordinary shares of 25p (2018: 25p) each  66.0 66.0

 Number of ordinary shares in issue

 Beginning of year  264,129,170 264,129,170

 End of year  264,129,170 264,129,170

At 31 December 2019, the Company held 951,137 (2018: 1,127,065) of its own shares with a nominal value
of £0.2m (2018: £0.3m) in treasury.  This represents 0.4% (2018: 0.4%) of the number of ordinary shares in
issue.

36

 11. Analysis of net debt

1 Jan
2019

Impact on
adoption of

IFRS 16

Cash
flow

Business
combinations

Lease
additions

Exchange
movements

Non-cash
movements

31 Dec
2019

  £m £m £m £m £m  £m £m £m

 Cash at bank and in hand 62.3 - 0.8 - -  (0.5) - 62.6

Short-term deposits and investments 3.9 - 4.3 - -  (0.4) - 7.8